ve
st

m
en

ts

in
cl

ud
ed

 in
 in

ve
st

m
en

t i
nc

om
e

R
ev

al
ua

ti
on

 o
f H

T
M

 o
n

IF
R

S
9

tr

an
si

ti
on

57

MANITOBA PUBLIC INSURANCE

Audited Financial Statements
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as otherwise noted)

Impairment

Impairment losses were based on management’s best estimate of whether objective evidence of impairment exists, using
available market data and other observable data.

The Corporation’s investments in financial instruments have been classified as FVTPL or designated as FVTPL. Under these

classifications, there are no impairments for the year ended March 31, 2024. Impaired investments within the Corporation’s

portfolio as at March 31, 2023, included the following:

Investment Income and Net Insurance Financial Result

The tables below provide analysis of investment income recognized in the years ended March 31, 2024 (under IFRS 9) and

March 31, 2023 (under IAS 39) and the composition of the net insurance financial result reported in the Statement of

Operations.

Net Insurance Financial Result and Investment Result

Investment Income

 Gross  Impaired  Net
By investment type

Bonds 94,002   (8,583)   85,419
Private debt 209,385   (17,307)   192,078
Other investments 314   (193)   121

Total 303,701   (26,083)   277,618

As at March 31, 2023

For the years ended March 31 2024 2023
Investment income from interest, dividends and investment property 120,392   95,413
Net gain (loss) on investments (16,624)   (63,327)
Investment management fees (5,994)   (6,867)
Investment income 97,774   25,219

Insurance finance income (expense) (79,339)   46,995